054350

UNITED STATES GENCRAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE

REGIONAL OFFICE
7014 FeoERAL BUILD NG 1961 STOUT STREET
DeENVER, CoLorano 80202

Mr. James M. Ingles MAR 8 1971
Regional Divector, Region 7

U. 8. Bureau of Reclamation

Building 20, Denver Federal Center

Denver, Colorado 80225

Dear Mr. Ingles

The General Accounting Office has made a review of the operation
of the Missoura River Basin Integrated Provects as conducted by the
Bureau of Reclamation and the Corps of Engincers. Our review included
an examination of administiative practices ard procedures, an evsluation
of internal controls, and such tests of the tinanciral transactions as we
considered necessary.

The overall resulis of ocur veview velating to the consolidated
oneration and financial position of the integrated projects will be
covered in a separate report to tre Congress. At Region 7 of the Bureau
of Reclamation we generally found tie administrative procedures and con-
trols to be adequate. However, we noted the following matters whach
were discussed with you and members of your staff auring our exit con~
ference. Ue would appreciate your comments especially as they relate to
any proposed or accomplished corrective action.

CLASSIFICATION OF RFHABILITATION ARD
BETTERMENT COSTS AS DEFERRES MATNIENANCE

Rehabilitation and betterment work on the North Platte Project
costing $6,538,915 originally recorded as 1yrigation plant in service
was vreclassified as deferveq maintenance and transferved to account 220,
Other Charges Funded, on June 30, 1966. This action was taken after
review of internal audit reports waich gquesiioned capitalization of
practically entire amounts as icrigation plant ain service. Regional
Justificataion stated that because much of the work performed was de~
ferred naintenance, replacement accountang {wirch would invoelve retive-~
ment procedures) was not concemplated. It iurther stated that the
tournal voucher should contain a starement that 2f 1t 15 later detesmined
that any portxon of the work 15 consadered as addition to plant, withn
ne corresponding retfirvement, tue cost will be capitalized as iriigation
plant and transferred to account 102.1.

EWBS'QY




Mr. James M. Ingles -2
U.5. Bureau of Reclamation

e were adviged that the vehspilitation and betterment work primarily
involved replacement of unlined earth water supply and distribution works

7ith pipe or concrele lined facilities.

In some instances the new faciiities

were placed in the same locatron as prror facilities, while an other instances
they were relocated and old facilities abandoned, however, information showing
the specific locations wnere existing and new locations were used had not

been accumulated. Ue were advised by mempers of your staff that congsiderable

work would be required to obtain thas data and the cost would not justify
such an undertaking since the water users are obligated to repay the costs
regardless of whether they are classified as 1irigatzon plant in service
or deferred maintenance.

We believe that the proper accounting treatment for improvements
and betterments deperds upon whether it 1s of a major or minor nature anda
1s not affected by the reimbursability or non-reimbursability of the work
accomplished. 1lajor expenditures shoula be capitalized and the cost of
the 1tem replaced should be eliminated from the asset account We agcee
that a costly detailled analysis of both rehabilitacion and betterrent tork
for the purpose of making a precise reclassif{ication of costs may not be
warranted. We also agree that zdentification of costs which should be
retired may no longer be practical at this late date. It is our opinion,
however, that the cost of concrete pipe and canal linings (which both the

internal audit report and members of your staff state are betterments)
should be capitalized as irrigation plant,

We recommend that action be taken to determine or estimate the cost
of such betterments and that accounting records be adjusted accordingly.

ACCOUNTING FOR PLANT RETIREMENTS

Our review disclosed a number of instances where all components
of construction costs were not used for recording plant retirements as
prescribed by Reclamation Imstructions 464 1,10C.

Project

Item

Costs excluded
from retirement

Missouri River Basin
it T 4]

Raiverton

alApproximate amount.
b/Amount not determined.

Transformer-Ogallala Substation
Transformer-Lovell Substation
Transformer-Sinclarr Substation
Transformer-Lovell Substation

Boysen Camp

Turbine runners~Pilot Butte Power Plant

$ 20,695
42,976
20,510
15,095

247 ,0002/
b/

New runners imstalled without retiring eaisting runners.



Mr. James M. Ingles -3-
U.5, Bureau of Reclamation

The above cases of improper accounting for plant retirements have
resulted 1n the plant accounts being overstated by the costs excluded from
the retirement transactions, and have also distorted the annual provision
for depreciation computations.

During our exit conference the above errors were acknowledged
and we were advised that corrective actron had been or would be taken and
that all retirement transactions would be reviewed for similar errors.
We were further advised that a new computer operated system was being
developed which would preclude the occurrence of future errors of thas
nature

COMPUTING AND ACCOUNTING FOR DEPRECIATION !

The following deficiencies 1m computing and accounting for depreci-
ation were noted during our review.

1. Depreciation factors

The depreciation factors established for the Boysen and Glendo units
of the Missouri River Basin Project to implement the compound interest
depreciration method were not properly developed All multipurpose land
and land raght costs were included in tne base used to establish the com~
posite lives and depreciration rate factors, whereas, only that portion of
these costs allocated to the power production purpose should have been
included.

After we brought this matter to the attention of your staff, action
was taken to correct the Boysen unit rate factor. In addition an adjusting
entry was processed to properly record am additional depreciation accrual
of $190,739 which was required as a result of the rate factor adjustment.
We were advised that corrective action was not initiated for the Glendo
unit because the aollar amount of the error was not significant. Further-
more, they pointed out that new studies to establish service lives and rate
factors are required as of June 30, 1970, and that the Glendo unit would
be adjusted at that time.

We believe that the accomplished and planned corrective action has
adequately resolved this matter.

2. Depreciation on movable equipment

Fiscal year 1968 and 1969 movable equipment depreciation accruals
were not computed 1n accordance with Reclamation Instructioms 489.1.5



Mr. Jomes M. Ingles oy
U.5. Bureau of Reclamation

This sunstruction states thal mouvable eguivment depreciation should be
compuced on the palances in tne eguipwent accounls, less estimated calvage,
using straight~line depreceation rates The region deviated from Lhe
above instruction by alsc excluding net eccumulated reserves.

Ageney offarcials advised ws that thie method was used because thear
eguipment in some composiie accounts was Ffully depreciated. 1t was their
opinzon that not up-dating novsble equipment on the older projects nad
caused the depreciatzon vroblem. They alsc stated that tne depreciation
rates prescribed by the Reclamation Instruciions vere eguitable and based
on sound ciiteria.

Reclaration Instructions permit the compuiation of deprecration
oa an indavidual ztem basis vhen asulomaizc dara processing egquipment
18 uwred. Wo pelisve that comsideratzon shoeld have been given towards
cbtarming permission from the Cormissioner to use the individual item
basis or to exclude fully deprecaiates ztens from the base

We recommend thot the vesion advige the Comrassioner on the movable
equipment genreciation cirvcumstances, and requoest perrission to either
compute depreciation on a9n indiwvicusl item bosis or deviate from the
preseribed proceduves by eveluding fully deprecisted ltems From the
composite account balances.

3. Electric facilities acoaired with contrabuted
funds noil subioccet to depreciation

The fioeal vear 1963 through 1969 depreciation accreals were under—
stated for one or more projects because contributions in aid of
construction wore excluced frvor the net plant subject to devreciation
We vere advised that tnis procodure was followes in order to shov the
net plant subject to depreciation in agceewent with the wnpaizd investment
subject to interest computations on the Power Systems Average Rate and
Bepayment Studies.

Region offzrecials agreed that contributions in aid of construction
should rot be excluded from net plont subzect to depreciation. Thoy
advised us that adjustments bave been made for all protects excent
Kendrich, and that an adjusriment for the Keudrick project was currenily
being made. Thay also advised us that a letter has been seni to the
Commissioner concerning tne freatment of contiibutzons on the Power Svstens
Average Rate and Repayment Studies, and thet nme {urther action will be
taken wntil official corments ave received ivom the Commrssioner's Offico.



Mr. James M. Ingles o
U.8, Burcau of Reclamation

We believe that the accomplished and planned corrective action will
adequately resolve the incorcect depreciataor acerual computations. The
letter sent to the Commissionexr’s Office hss also properly advised han of
the problem concerning the preseptation of contrabutions on the Power
Systems Average Rate and Repayment Studies.

4. Provision for deprecidtion

Plant in service, oiher than movaple property, was depreciated
using the compound-interest method of depreciation  This method includes
the computation of interest on the reserve for deprecratrion. Movable
property was deprecrated using the straignt~line methoa

When computing interest on the reserve Ior depreciation under
the compound-interest method, the Bareauv nas not removed the reserve
for depreciation for movable property belore applying the interest factor.

We believe that the application of an interest factor to the reserve
for deprecratron for movable property violates the stvarght-line depre-~
ciration cencept and inflates deprecialion charges related te plant in
service tnus creating a reserve which will eventually exceed the value
of the assets bewing deprecrated.

We recommend that the rveserve appiicable to movable property be
oscluded from Lhe cowputation of interaest on the depreciation reserve.

As was pointed out during our exit (onference we believe thas problem
could be eliminated 21f movable property ware noi ancluded in plant in
service but instead adentiized separately, simplar to service facalities.
We believe that movable property woula be batter asdeontzfied an 1ts own
classifaication and we recommend that the possibility of excluding movable
property from plant in service be explorved.

We wish to acknowledge the cooperation given our representatives
during the review. Your comments and advice as to the action taken or
contemplated on the matters discussed above will be appreciated.

A& copy of this letter 1z peing sent to the Commissioner, Bureau
of Reclamation.

Sancerely yours,
4
/
A BETWA TS
?@?fJ}V%ﬁWCV .

8 . lLwcBlvea
Regional ilanager





